SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 13D

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Amendment)*

Precision BioSciences, Inc.

(Name of Issuer)

Common Stock, par value \$0.000005 per share (Title of Class of Securities)

74019P 108 (CUSIP Number)

David Pezeshki
venBio Partners, LLC
1700 Owens Street, Suite 595, San Francisco, CA 94158
(415) 800-0800
(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

April 1, 2019 (Date of Event Which Requires Filing of this Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of §§ 240.13d-1(e), 240.13d-1(f) or 240.13d-1(g), check the following box. \Box

Note: Schedules filed in paper format shall include a signed original and five copies of the schedule, including all exhibits. See Section 240.13d-7 for other parties to whom copies are to be sent.

* The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

1.	Names of Reporting Persons.				
	venBio Global Strategic Fund, L.P.				
2.	Check the Appropriate Box if a Member of a Group (See Instructions) (a) □ (b) □				
3.	SEC U	se On	ly		
4.	Source	of Fu	inds (See Instructions)		
	WC				
5.	Check	if Dis	closure of Legal Proceedings Is Required Pursuant to Items 2(d) or 2(e)		
6.	Citizer	iship (or Place of Organization		
	Cayma	ın Isla	nds		
		7.	Sole Voting Power		
	nber of		0		
	hares eficially	8.	Shared Voting Power		
Ow	ned by		4,265,141		
	Each porting	9.	Sole Dispositive Power		
	erson With		0		
,	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	10.	Shared Dispositive Power		
			4,265,141		
11.					
	4,265,2				
12.	Check	if the	Aggregate Amount in Row (11) Excludes Certain Shares (See Instructions)		
13.	3. Percent of Class Represented by Amount in Row (11)				
	8.7%				
14.	Type o	f Rep	orting Person (See Instructions)		
	PN				

1.	Names of Reporting Persons.				
		venBio Global Strategic GP, L.P.			
2.	Check the Appropriate Box if a Member of a Group (See Instructions) (a) □ (b) □				
3.	SEC U	se On	ly		
4.	Source	of Fu	ands (See Instructions)		
	AF				
5.	Check	if Dis	closure of Legal Proceedings Is Required Pursuant to Items 2(d) or 2(e)		
6.	Citizer	ship o	or Place of Organization		
	Cayma	n Isla			
7. Sole Voting Power					
Number of			0		
Shares Beneficially		8.	Shared Voting Power		
	ned by Each		4,265,141		
	porting erson	9.	Sole Dispositive Power		
	With	- 10	0		
		10.	Shared Dispositive Power		
11	I A	4,265,141			
11.	Aggreg	gate A	mount Beneficially Owned by Each Reporting Person		
12	4,265,141				
12.	. Check if the Aggregate Amount in Row (11) Excludes Certain Shares (See Instructions)				
12					
13.	Percent of Class Represented by Amount in Row (11)				
14.	8.7%	f Ran	orting Person (See Instructions)		
14.	Type 0	ı ızeb	orang reison (See manacuons)		
	PN				

1.	Names of Reporting Persons.				
	venBio Global Strategic GP, Ltd.				
2.	Check the Appropriate Box if a Member of a Group (See Instructions) (a) □ (b) □				
3.	SEC U	se On	ly		
4.	Source	of Fu	ands (See Instructions)		
	AF				
5.	Check	if Dis	closure of Legal Proceedings Is Required Pursuant to Items 2(d) or 2(e)		
6.	Citizer	iship (or Place of Organization		
	Cayma	ın Isla	nds		
7. Sole Voting Power					
	nber of		0		
	hares eficially	8.	Shared Voting Power		
Ow	ned by		4,265,141		
Rep	Each porting	9.	Sole Dispositive Power		
	erson With		0		
,	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	10.	Shared Dispositive Power		
			4,265,141		
11.					
	4,265,141				
12.	Check	if the	Aggregate Amount in Row (11) Excludes Certain Shares (See Instructions)		
13.	3. Percent of Class Represented by Amount in Row (11)				
	8.7%				
14.	Type o	f Rep	orting Person (See Instructions)		
	СО				

1.	Names of Reporting Persons.				
		Robert Adelman			
2.	Check the Appropriate Box if a Member of a Group (See Instructions)				
	(a) 🗆	(1	\Box		
3.	SEC U	se On	ly		
4.	Source	of Fi	ands (See Instructions)		
	AF				
5.	Check	if Dis	closure of Legal Proceedings Is Required Pursuant to Items 2(d) or 2(e)		
6.	Citizer	iship (or Place of Organization		
	United	State	s of America		
	Omica	7.	Sole Voting Power		
Nim	nber of				
	hares	8.	0 Shared Voting Power		
Beneficially		8.	Shared voting Power		
	ned by Each		4,265,141		
	orting	9.	Sole Dispositive Power		
	erson <i>W</i> ith		0		
\ \ \ \ \	/V1U1	10.	Shared Dispositive Power		
			4,265,141		
11.	Aggres	gate A	mount Beneficially Owned by Each Reporting Person		
40	4,265,141				
12.	Check	if the	Aggregate Amount in Row (11) Excludes Certain Shares (See Instructions)		
13.	Percen	t of C	lass Represented by Amount in Row (11)		
	8.7%				
14.		f Rep	orting Person (See Instructions)		
	IN				

1.	Names of Reporting Persons.				
		Corey Goodman			
2.	Check the Appropriate Box if a Member of a Group (See Instructions)				
	(a) 🗆	(1	o) 🗆		
3.	SEC U	se On	ly		
4.	Source	of Fu	ands (See Instructions)		
	AF				
5.		if Dis	closure of Legal Proceedings Is Required Pursuant to Items 2(d) or 2(e)		
	Citi-	1. :	or Place of Organization		
6.	Citizer	іѕпір (or Place of Organization		
	United	State	s of America		
		7.	Sole Voting Power		
Nur	nber of				
	hares	8.	Shared Voting Power		
	eficially ned by				
F	Each	9.	4,265,141 Sole Dispositive Power		
	orting	9.	Sole Dispositive Fower		
	erson <i>W</i> ith		0		
		10.	Shared Dispositive Power		
			4,265,141		
11.	Aggreg	gate A	mount Beneficially Owned by Each Reporting Person		
12.	4,265,141 Check if the Aggregate Amount in Row (11) Excludes Certain Shares (See Instructions)				
12,	Check if the Aggregate Aniount in Now (11) Excludes Certain Shares (See instructions)				
13.	Percen	t of C	lass Represented by Amount in Row (11)		
	8.7%				
14.	Type o	f Rep	orting Person (See Instructions)		
	IN				

Item 1. Security and Issuer

This Schedule 13D relates to the shares of common stock, \$0.000005 par value per share (the "<u>Common Stock</u>"), of Precision BioSciences, Inc. (the "<u>Issuer</u>"). The address of the principal executive offices of the Issuer is 302 East Pettigrew St., Suite A-100, Durham, North Carolina 27701.

Item 2. Identity and Background

This Schedule 13D is being filed by the following persons (each a "Reporting Person" and together the "Reporting Persons"):

- i. venBio Global Strategic Fund, L.P., a Cayman Islands partnership (the "Fund");
- ii. venBio Global Strategic GP, L.P., a Cayman Islands partnership (the "<u>General Partner</u>"), which is the sole general partner of the Fund;
- iii. venBio Global Strategic GP, Ltd., a Cayman Islands company (the "GP Ltd."), which is the sole general partner of the General Partner;
- iv. Robert Adelman, a citizen of the United States of America and a director of the GP Ltd.; and
- v. Corey Goodman (together with Robert Adelman, the "<u>Directors</u>"), a citizen of the United States of America and a director of the GP Ltd.

The principal business address of each Reporting Person is c/o venBio Partners, LLC, 1700 Owens Street, Suite 595, San Francisco, CA 94158. The principal business of the Fund is to make strategic equity and equity-related investments principally in entities operating in the life sciences industry and/or assets relating thereto. The principal business of the General Partner is to act as the sole general partner of the Fund. The principal business of the GP Ltd. is to act as the sole general partner of the General Partner. The principal business of each of the Directors is to manage the General Partner and the GP Ltd.

During the last five years, none of the Reporting Persons has been convicted in a criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations or similar misdemeanors).

During the last five years, none of the Reporting Persons has been party to a civil proceeding of a judicial or administrative body of competent jurisdiction and as a result of such proceeding were or are subject to a judgment, decree or final order enjoining future violations of, or prohibiting or mandating activities subject to, federal or state securities laws or finding any violation with respect to such laws.

The Reporting Persons have entered into a Joint Filing Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, a copy of which is filed with this Schedule 13D as Exhibit 99.1 (which is incorporated herein by reference), pursuant to which the Reporting Persons have agreed to file this statement jointly in accordance with the provisions of Rule 13d-1(k) under the Act.

Item 3. Source and Amount of Funds or Other Consideration

The Fund purchased the shares set forth in Item 5 using funds from working capital.

Item 4. Purpose of Transaction

The Reporting Persons acquired the shares of Common Stock set forth in Item 5 and hold their shares of Common Stock for investment purposes. Subject to a number of factors, including market conditions and their general investment and trading policies, the Reporting Persons may, in the ordinary course of their business, dispose of the shares of Common Stock that they beneficially own. These dispositions may occur in open market transactions, privately negotiated transactions or through other methods. Additionally, the Fund may distribute the shares of Common Stock that it directly holds to its limited partners.

Robert Adelman, who is a director of GP Ltd., is a director of the Issuer. The Reporting Persons, either directly or indirectly through Dr. Adelman, may engage in discussions from time to time with the Issuer's board of directors, the Issuer's management or the Issuer's other stockholders. These discussions may be with respect to (i) acquiring or disposing shares of Common Stock or other securities of the Issuer (collectively, the "Securities"); (ii) maintaining or changing the Issuer's business, operations, governance, management, strategy or capitalization; or (iii) implementing transactions that may relate to or may result in any matter set forth in paragraphs (a) through (j) of Item 4 of Schedule 13D. Additionally, the Reporting Persons may acquire additional Securities through open market transactions, privately negotiated transactions or other methods.

The information set forth in Item 6 below is incorporated by reference in its entirety into this Item 4.

Item 5. Interest in Securities of the Issuer

(a)-(b) The information set forth in rows 7 through 13 of the cover pages to this Schedule 13D is incorporated by reference. The percentage set forth in row 13 is based on 49,029,024 outstanding shares of Common Stock immediately following the Issuer's initial public offering, as reported in the Issuer's prospectus filed on March 28, 2019.

The Fund directly holds 4,265,141 shares of Common Stock. As the sole general partner of the Fund, the General Partner may be deemed to beneficially own the shares held by the Fund and as the sole general partner of the General Partner, the GP Ltd. may be deemed to beneficially own the shares held by the Fund. As directors of the GP Ltd., each of the Directors may be deemed to beneficially own the shares held by the fund.

- (c) On April 1, 2019, the Fund purchased 50,000 shares of Common Stock in connection with the Issuer's initial public offering. The purchase price was \$16.00 per share. Also on April 1, 2019, each share of the Issuer's preferred stock held by the Fund was automatically converted into the Issuer's Common Stock on a one-for-2.134686 basis upon the closing of the Issuer's initial public offering, resulting in the Fund receiving 4,215,141 shares.
- (d) Except as described herein, no other person has the right to receive or the power to direct the receipt of dividends from, or the proceeds from the sale of, securities covered by this statement.
- (e) Not applicable

Item 6. Contracts, Arrangements, Understandings or Relationships with Respect to Securities of the Issuer

Registration rights

On March 25, 2018, the Fund entered into an amended and restated investors' rights agreement with the Issuer (the "Investors' Rights Agreement provides for certain rights relating to the registration of certain shares of Common Stock held by the Fund and certain other holders (the "Registrable Securities") pursuant to the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act").

Demand registration rights

Any time after September 27, 2019, the certain holders of the Registrable Securities are entitled to demand registration rights under certain conditions. Under the terms of the Investors' Rights Agreement, the Issuer will be required, upon the written request of holders of at least 60% of the Registrable Securities issued or issuable upon conversion of the Issuer's preferred stock, to file a registration statement with an anticipated offering amount of at least \$15.0 million and to use its best efforts to effect the registration of such Registrable Securities for public resale. The Issuer is required to effect up to three registrations pursuant to this provision of the Investors' Rights Agreement.

Short-form registration rights

Pursuant to the Investors' Rights Agreement, if the Issuer is eligible to file a registration statement on Form S-3, upon the written request of holders of at least 25% of the Registrable Securities that would result in an aggregate offering price of at least \$1.0 million (net of certain offering related expenses), the Issuer will be required to use its best efforts to effect a registration of such Registrable Securities. The Issuer is required to effect up to two registrations in any twelve month period, and no more than one registration in any four-month period, pursuant to this provision of the Investors' Rights Agreement.

Piggyback registration rights

Pursuant to the Investors' Rights Agreement, if the Issuer registers any of its securities either for its own account or for the account of other security holders, subject to certain exceptions, the holders of the Registrable Securities are entitled to include their shares in the registration. Subject to certain exceptions contained in the Investors' Rights Agreement, the Issuer and the underwriters may limit the number of shares included in the underwritten offering to the number of shares which the underwriters determine in their sole discretion will not jeopardize the success of the offering.

Indemnification

The Investors' Rights Agreement contains customary cross-indemnification provisions, under which the Issuer is obligated to indemnify holders of Registrable Securities in the event of material misstatements or omissions in the registration statement attributable to the Issuer, and the holders of Registrable Securities are obligated to indemnify the Issuer for material misstatements or omissions attributable to such holders.

Expiration of registration rights

The demand registration rights and short form registration rights granted to any holder of Registrable Securities under the Investors' Rights Agreement will terminate upon the earliest to occur of (i) the fifth anniversary of the completion of the initial public offering or (ii) with respect to each stockholder, such time as such stockholder owns 1% or less of the Issuer's outstanding common stock and can sell all of its Registrable Securities without restriction pursuant to Rule 144 within a three month period.

The foregoing description of the Investors' Rights Agreement is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the Investors' Rights Agreement, a copy of which is filed as Exhibit 2 hereto, and is incorporated by reference into this Item 6.

Lock-Up Agreement

In connection with the Issuer's initial public offering, the Fund entered into a lock-up agreement (the "Lock-Up Agreement") with J.P. Morgan Securities LLC, Goldman Sachs & Co. LLC, Jefferies LLC and Barclays Capital Inc., as representatives of the several underwriters. Pursuant to the terms of the Lock-Up Agreement, the Fund has agreed, with certain exceptions, during the period ending 180 days after March 27, 2019, not to

- offer, pledge, announce the intention to sell, sell, contract to sell, sell any option or contract to purchase, purchase any option or contract to sell, grant any option, right or warrant to purchase, or otherwise transfer or dispose of, directly or indirectly, any shares of the Issuer's common stock or any securities convertible into or exercisable or exchangeable for the Issuer's common stock;
- enter into any swap or other agreement that transfers, in whole or in part, any of the economic consequences of ownership of the common stock or such other securities; or
- make any demand for or exercise any right with respect to the registration of any shares of the Issuer's common stock or any security convertible into or exercisable or exchangeable for the Issuer's common stock.

The foregoing description of the Lock-Up Agreement is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the Form of the Lock-Up Agreement, a copy of which is filed as Exhibit 3 hereto, and is incorporated by reference into this Item 6.

Item 7. Material to be Filed as Exhibits

- Exhibit 1 Joint Filing Agreement (filed herewith).
- Exhibit 2 Amended and Restated Investors' Rights Agreement among the Issuer, the Fund, and certain other investors named therein, dated May 25, 2018 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.2 to the Issuer's Form S-1 filed on March 18, 2019).
- Exhibit 3 Lock-Up Agreement (incorporated by reference to Exhibit A to Exhibit 1.1 to the Issuer's Form S-1 filed on March 18, 2019).
- Exhibit 4 Power of Attorney (filed herewith).

SIGNATURES

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certi correct. $ \\$	fy that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and
Dated: April 9, 2019	
VENBIO GLOBAL STRATEGIC FUND, L.P.	
By: VENBIO GLOBAL STRATEGIC GP, L.P. General Partner	
By: venBio Global Strategic GP, Ltd. General Partner	
By: * Director	
VENBIO GLOBAL STRATEGIC GP, L.P.	
By: VENBIO GLOBAL STRATEGIC GP, LTD. General Partner	
Ву:*	_
Director	
VENBIO GLOBAL STRATEGIC GP, LTD.	
By:*	_
Director	
*	_
Robert Adelman	
*	_
Corey Goodman	
	*By: /s/ David Pezeshki
	David Pezeshki
	As attorney-in-fact

This Schedule 13D was executed by David Pezeshki on behalf of the individual listed above pursuant to a Power of Attorney, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit 4.

JOINT FILING AGREEMENT

The persons below hereby agree that the Schedule 13D to which this agreement is attached as an exhibit, as well as all future amendments to such Schedule 13D, shall be filed jointly on behalf of each of them. This agreement is intended to satisfy the requirements of Rule 13d-1(k)(1)(iii) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.

Dated: April 9, 2019

•			
VENBIO GLOBAL ST	RATEGIC FUND, L.P.		
By: VENBIO GLOBAI General Partner	L STRATEGIC GP, L.P.		
By: venBio Glob General Parti	al Strategic GP, Ltd. ner		
By: Directo	*		
VENBIO GLOBAL ST	RATEGIC GP, L.P.		
By: VENBIO GLOBAI General Partner	L STRATEGIC GP, LTD.		
Ву:	*		
Director			
VENBIO GLOBAL ST	RATEGIC GP, LTD.		
By:	*		
Director			
*			
Robert Adelman			
*			
Corey Goodman			
		*By:	/s/ David Pezeshki
		J.	David Pezeshki
			As attorney-in-fact

This Schedule 13D was executed by David Pezeshki on behalf of the individual listed above pursuant to a Power of Attorney, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit 4.

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that the undersigned hereby constitutes and appoints David Pezeshki his true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full power of substitution, to sign any and all instruments, certificates and documents that may be necessary, desirable or appropriate to be executed on behalf of himself as an individual or in his capacity as a direct or indirect general partner, director, officer, member or manager of any partnership, corporation or limited liability company, pursuant to section 13 or 16 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), and any and all regulations promulgated thereunder, and to file the same, with all exhibits thereto, and any other documents in connection therewith, with the Securities and Exchange Commission, and with any other entity when and if such is mandated by the Exchange Act or by the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, granting unto said attorney-in-fact full power and authority to do and perform each and every act and thing necessary, desirable or appropriate, fully to all intents and purposes as he might or could do in person, thereby ratifying and confirming all that said attorney-in-fact, or his substitutes, may lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been signed as of the 10th day of February, 2017.

/s/ Robert Adelman		
Robert Adelman		
/s/ Corey Goodman		
Corey Goodman		